UTILITY RATES REVIEW COUNCIL ACT

R-008-2004 Registered with the Registrar of Regulations 2004-07-02

UTILITIES DESIGNATION REGULATIONS

WHEREAS notice of the intention to make these regulations has been published in the *Nunavut Gazette*;

The Minister for the Review Council, with the approval of the Executive Council, under subsection 20(1) of the *Utility Rates Review Council Act* and every enabling power, makes the *Utilities Designation Regulations*.

1. In these regulations,

"Qulliq Energy Corporation" means the corporation established by section 4 of the *Qulliq Energy Corporation Act.* (Société d'énergie Qulliq)

"subsidiary" means a corporation established under subsection 5(2) of the Qulliq Energy Corporation Act. (filiale)

- 2. The *Utility Rates Review Council Act* applies to the subsidiaries of the Qulliq Energy Corporation.
- **3.** The Qulliq Energy Corporation and its subsidiaries are designated as designated utilities for the purposes of the *Utility Rates Review Council Act*.

PUBLISHED BY TERRITORIAL PRINTER FOR NUNAVUT ©2004 GOVERNMENT OF NUNAVUT

1

R-008-2004